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Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Location: <<CourtRoomNumber>>
Judge: Calendar, U

Date : 9/26/2023 8:08:21 AM
From : "Paul Dulberg"

To : "Alphonse Talarico"
Cc : "Tom Kost"

BCc : "Paul Dulberg"

FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Subject : Retainer - Multiple cases

Dear Mr Talarico,

FILED

9/2/2025 9:13 PM
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos
CIRCUIT CLERK

COOK COUNTY, IL
2022L010905

Calendar, U

34268987

Today I have mailed you a check in the amount of $10,000.00 as a retainer for the multiple upcoming cases we are

to file.

The cases are based on but not limited to the following subjects:

Fraud on the court

Civil rights violations
Reopening the bankruptcy
Etc...

This in no way stops your continued representation in any of the other cases (and their various appeals) that you
were previously retained for but rather is an addition of new cases that will be filed and added to the current cases

you currently are retained for..

Thank you,
Paul
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Date : 9/26/2023 8:35:36 AM

From : ""Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Re: Retainer - Multiple cases

thank you,

Can you easily and quickly fid the case and order where Judge Meyer recused himself because
he was friends with Popovich

and the report of proceeding where Judge Meyer said to me that he was the judge in the
underlying case?

From: Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 8:08 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Cc: Tom Kost <tkost999@gmail.com>

Subject: Retainer - Multiple cases

Dear Mr Talarico,

Today I have mailed you a check in the amount of $10,000.00 as a retainer for the multiple upcoming
cases we are to file.

The cases are based on but not limited to the following subjects:
Fraud on the court

Civil rights violations

Reopening the bankruptcy

Etc...

This in no way stops your continued representation in any of the other cases (and their various appeals)
that you were previously retained for but rather is an addition of new cases that will be filed and added to
the current cases you currently are retained for..

Thank you,
Paul
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/26/2023 9:05:09 AM

From : ""Paul Dulberg"

To : "Alphonse Talarico"

BCec : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Judge Meyer recusal case/ clerks file attached
Attachment : 2012L.A000326.zip;
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/26/2023 1:45:30 PM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Re: Judge Meyer recusal case/ clerks file attached

Thank you,

but | recall Judge Meyer also said on the record that he (improperly) handled the underlying
matter and | asked if you could easily search within our Report of Proceedings where he said
that. | believe it was near the last year of the case because he asked meany objections? which i
said no because he had already tainted the case by all his rulings up to that point.

Thanks

From: Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 9:05 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Subject: Judge Meyer recusal case/ clerks file attached
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Date : 9/26/2023 1:47:56 PM

From : ""Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Re: Retainer - Multiple cases

Thank you

From: Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 8:08 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Cc: Tom Kost <tkost999@gmail.com>

Subject: Retainer - Multiple cases

Dear Mr Talarico,

Today I have mailed you a check in the amount of $10,000.00 as a retainer for the multiple upcoming
cases we are to file.

The cases are based on but not limited to the following subjects:
Fraud on the court

Civil rights violations

Reopening the bankruptcy

Etc...

This in no way stops your continued representation in any of the other cases (and their various appeals)
that you were previously retained for but rather is an addition of new cases that will be filed and added to
the current cases you currently are retained for..

Thank you,
Paul
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Gmail - Retainer - Multiple cases https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=2922385df5 & view=pt&search=a...

1ofl

N‘ Gmaill T Kost <tkost999@gmail.com>

Retainer - Multiple cases
1 message

Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net> Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 8:08 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Cc: Tom Kost <tkost999@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Talarico,

Today | have mailed you a check in the amount of $10,000.00 as a retainer for the multiple upcoming cases we are to
file.

The cases are based on but not limited to the following subjects:
Fraud on the court

Civil rights violations

Reopening the bankruptcy

Etc...

This in no way stops your continued representation in any of the other cases (and their various appeals) that you were
previously retained for but rather is an addition of new cases that will be filed and added to the current cases you
currently are retained for..

Thank you,
Paul

12/27/2023, 11:49 AM
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Date : 9/27/2023 8:56:45 AM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , "Paul Dulberg" , "T Kost"

Subject : Fw: Veritext Mid-West - 6862985 - Dulberg, Paul R., Etc., Et Al. v. Baudin, Kelly
N., Et Al - 2023-09-21

Attachment : 6862985.pdf;

Gentlemen,

Please pay.

Thank you,

Alphonse A. Talarico

3128081410

3126081410

From: billing-midwest@veritext.com <billing-midwest@veritext.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 2:50 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Subject: Veritext Mid-West - 6862985 - Dulberg, Paul R., Etc., Et Al. v. Baudin, Kelly N., Et Al. - 2023-09-
21

VERITEXT

( LEGAL SOLUTIOMS

Thank you for choosing Veritext for your recent proceeding. Attached is an
invoice for the services provided. Should you have any questions, you may
REPLY TO THIS EMAIL or call us at 888-391-3376.

Please place this invoice in line for payment at your earliest convenience.
Thank you.

Your Veritext Team

VERITEXT

Copyright © 2000-2022 Veritext Corp. All Rights Reserved.

DISCLAIMER: This email, including any attachments or links, is intended solely for parties authorized to access this
specific matter and may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged material. If you are not an authorized party to
the matter, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and then
permanently delete the email and all copies (including any attachments or download links).When using Veritext
products, authorized users of such products are responsible for ensuring that only authorized parties are provided
access to confidential information.
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Content Retention & Destruction Policy

Group Exhibit 50 - Part 12 of 13 Page 7562
For email attachments go to:
https://www.fraudonthecourt.net/exhibits/Group Exhibit 50_Dulberg-Talarico communication from October, 2020 onward/

GROUP EXHIBIT 50 - PART 12 OF 13
Page 7562 of 8515





FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Date : 9/27/2023 8:56:48 AM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , "Paul Dulberg" , "T Kost"

Subject : Fw: Veritext Mid-West - 6862985 - Dulberg, Paul R., Etc., Et Al. v. Baudin, Kelly
N., Et Al - 2023-09-21

Attachment : 6862985.pdf;

Gentlemen,

Please pay.

Thank you,

Alphonse A. Talarico

3128081410

3126081410

From: billing-midwest@veritext.com <billing-midwest@veritext.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 2:50 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Subject: Veritext Mid-West - 6862985 - Dulberg, Paul R., Etc., Et Al. v. Baudin, Kelly N., Et Al. - 2023-09-
21

VERITEXT

( LEGAL SOLUTIOMS

Thank you for choosing Veritext for your recent proceeding. Attached is an
invoice for the services provided. Should you have any questions, you may
REPLY TO THIS EMAIL or call us at 888-391-3376.

Please place this invoice in line for payment at your earliest convenience.
Thank you.

Your Veritext Team

VERITEXT

Copyright © 2000-2022 Veritext Corp. All Rights Reserved.

DISCLAIMER: This email, including any attachments or links, is intended solely for parties authorized to access this
specific matter and may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged material. If you are not an authorized party to
the matter, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and then
permanently delete the email and all copies (including any attachments or download links).When using Veritext
products, authorized users of such products are responsible for ensuring that only authorized parties are provided
access to confidential information.
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Content Retention & Destruction Policy
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/27/2023 9:28:08 AM
From : '""Paul Dulberg"

To : "Alphonse Talarico"

BCc : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Clerks file pop appeal

Attachments available until Oct 27, 2023

Click to Download
CLR_Vol 1 _of 2 230421 _1627_D4CDE1C
5 MB

Click to Download
ROP_Vol_1_of_1_230421_1¢ SFFODDF1. pdf

Click to Download
CLR_Vol_2_of 2 21_1627_22D90D40.pdf
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

Date : 9/27/2023 11:28:22 AM

From : "Paul Dulberg"

To : "Alphonse Talarico"

Cc: "Tom Kost"

BCec : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Recusal - Meyer - quotes from ROP's

Dear Mr Talarico,

Per our phone conversation yesterday I said I was going to try and find all relevant quotes in the report of
proceedings that may have an impact on the Meyer recusal issue.

In all honesty, all ROP’s are relevant since Meyer should not have been the presiding Judge.
In this email I did not include anything from the 2 missing ROP’s from the Clerks file sent to the Appellate court.

If you want me to look at those, kindly remind me of the missing ROP dates and I will follow up with relevant parts
found in them.

I did a through dig through the following file and added below what I thought may be relevant to what you were
seeking yesterday:
ROP Vol 1 of 1 230421 1628 8FF9DDF1.pdf

MEYER KNEW OF HIS OWN PERSONAL RECUSAL ISSUE WITH POPOVICH (12LA326) WHEN THE
FOLLOWING TOOK PLACE ON THE RECORD in 17LA377:

6/10/2018 Page 1 or R3 Lines 8-10:
“THE COURT: It is -- it is rare when I know both the plaintiff and the defendant ahead of time. Only through the
courtroom, but still unusual.”

6/3/2020 Pages 3 or R66 Lines 22-24, Page 4 or R67 Lines 1-7:

"THE COURT: I think I pre-tried the underlying case. I have a recollection of this, so -- but I'm not a hundred
percent sure, so just throwing that out there...

MS. WILLIAMS: Okay.

MR. FLYNN: I think I did see Your Honor's name in connection with maybe one order in the case; but I don't see it
as an issue.

THE COURT: Okay. I'll periodically throw it out there."

4/27/2022 Pages 9-16 or R293-R300 excerpts below:

p-9
"THE COURT: He says Tom Popovich conducted a conflicts check by personal recollection as sole shareholder in
the firm" ...

p. 10
"MR. FLYNN: After nearly five years of litigation in this case, there's never been an allegation of a conflict of
interest (Zoom audio feed fading) (indiscernible) --

THE COURT: That's my recollection too"
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

p. 11

"THE COURT: All right. My reading of number two, it

says Popovich was the supervising partner in the firm and implicitly, as I'm reading this, that Mr. Popovich
performed the supervisory role."

p- 12
"THE COURT: And am I correct in reading this that you're disclosing Tom Popovich was responsible as the -- was
the supervisor of Mr. Mast to the extent that there was any?

MR. FLYNN: For the factual standpoint in time Popovich owns the firm and Hans Mast was an associate.
THE COURT: Yeah.
MR. FLYNN: I think that we're getting into expert testimony if we go any further.

THE COURT: If -- Here's my take on this: Unless Mr. Mast is an independent contractor and not an employee or
agent of the law firm, in some way, shape or"

P.13

"form his superior is a supervisor, technically, at least

as far as the hierarchy of the firm is concerned. What's involved in that I think is a separate issue, but, I mean,
somebody's got to be responsible. So --

MR. FLYNN: Yes, again, Popovich owns the firm; Mast was an associate. I don't think there's any dispute about
that.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Talarico?

MR. TALARICO: Judge, first of all, the answer of "Popovich" doesn't -- is non- -- I'm sorry, nonresponsive because
under -- there was more than one Popovich attorneys, or more than one Popovich working at the firm at the time,
and there were more than one Popovich licensed to practice law in the United States. I need a definite answer. I don't
just need Popovich.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. TALARICO: Also, --
THE COURT: I think that's reasonable. And I don't
know the timeframe as to whether Kim Popovich was still working there, but, Mr. Flynn, could you clarify that.

MR. FLYNN: This was Tom Popovich --

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR. FLYNN: Tom Popovich.

THE COURT: I think it needs to be in writing, but I" ...

P.14

"think that -- yeah, just for clarification, if you could

put it in writing. So if you could amend that to reflect that Tom Popovich was the supervising partner, I think that's
adequately responsive.

Unless I'm missing something, Mr. Talarico.

MR. TALARICO: There's an additional answer there, Judge. It says see generally Hans Mast's deposition testimony,
it being instructions. I believe that's the answer.
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

COURT: I'm sorry.

THE MR. TALARICO: If I'm misreading it, please correct me. It says see generally Hans (indiscernible) -- Hans'
deposition testimony. My instruction says that when the response is to a document already submitted, a specific area
or label or place should be noted. That's not responsive. It just says see generally. I don't know what he wants me to
go look -- or not Mr. Flynn. I'm sorry. I don't mean Mr. Flynn. I mean the office that is representing --

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Flynn, do you have any more specific answer as to where -- what you're referring to?
MR. FLYNN: I do not with respect to this particular interrogatory. I mean, --
THE COURT: I'm sorry?"

P.15
"MR. FLYNN: Not with respect to this particular interrogatory.

THE COURT: Can you identify where in Mr. Mast's deposition he discusses his -- how he's supervised, if
anywhere?

MR. FLYNN: (Indiscernible) sure I can, Your Honor, but the answer is that it's Tom Popovich that owns the firm
and who is responsible. (Indiscernible) if I need to amend the answer to include "Tom," I think that's the more
efficient way to do this.

THE COURT: All right. I mean, you've answered, but you really do answer adequately by -- if you say Tom
Popovich was the supervisor. I don't know that you need to identify it elsewhere, so -- All right.
Mr. Talarico, anything else on that?

MR. TALARICO: Well, I am unclear as to the --
identifying where in the Mast deposition. Is Mr. Flynn or Mr. Flynn's office responsible for identifying where he is
specifying the response to this question is within the deposition?

MR. FLYNN: I'm going to object to that. I'm going to answer the interrogatory -- the supplement, and anything else
is duplicative. I was trying to be helpful, but I'm not going to go through this exercise"

p.16 ends on line 14
"and waste time unnecessarily.

THE COURT: You don't have to. You don't have to.
You've asked for -- Your question is, who is the supervisor, and he's answered it.

MR. TALARICO: Is the instruction to see the deposition stricken?

THE COURT: That -- I think he -- I assume that's what he was saying he was going to do and if he strikes that, then
there is no need to identify where in the deposition it says it because he's answered it.

MR. TALARICO: That's fine. If he strikes that in his answer and if he gives me the correct Popovich, then that
answer is acceptable and it is responsive.

THE COURT: Okay."

4/27/2022 Pages 24 or R308 Lines 4-7:

"THE COURT:" ...

"unfortunately, as we all know, people remember things they forget at their convenience. No offense to Mr.
Popovich or anybody else. It's just, we've all experienced it, convenient memories."
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022L010905

4/27/2022 Pages 60-62 or R344-R346 :

p. 60 lines 21-24

"THE COURT: All right. Well, this is -- | keep thinking the answers to some of these would incorporate pretrial
discussions with me, even though I don't have a recollection of what I would have said, but I'm sure"

p. 61 lines 1-4
"that we discussed these things; and I don't know if that's makes any difference, but I think that is part of the
answers, if we had these kind of discussions. I'll defer to Mister --" ...

p- 61 lines 14-24

"THE COURT: I thought there was an interrogatory that would have somehow incorporated the pretrials and -- at
least in my opinion. I'll leave that to you guys to figure it out and in case there's any question, I have no notes or
records and barely any recollection of what transpired at any pretrial. I tend to forget that quickly, and that's kind of
the plan. The -- but I -- did this involve -- Forgive me again. This involved a chainsaw or trees?

MR. FLYNN: Yes.
MR. TALARICO: Chainsaw, Judge."

p. 62 lines 1-6

"THE COURT: All right. Yeah. I -- I remember aspects of it, but I don't remember too much beyond that. So I'll
share that with you and I'll share it with you probably a few more times.

In any event, I'll let you guys deal with that as you wish."

7/11/2022 Page 25 or R384 Lines 21-22:
"THE COURT: Closing fact discovery on my motion
today."

11/04/2022 Pages 22-24 or R447-R449 Lines 10-24, 1-24 and 1 respectively:

p. 22

"THE COURT: Okay. Frankly, Counsel, if you're

suggesting that either one of them has engaged in unethical behavior, I'm sure you're aware of the Himmel decision,
and --

MR. TALARICO: I am.
THE COURT: -- it's not something you can threaten; you have to do.
MR. TALARICO: And I will.

THE COURT: Don't make that threat and not follow through with it if, in fact, there's anything to it. You don't --
you don't have an option. And you put a burden on me, as well, when you start going down this road.
So you've got to make a decision, and -- MR. TALARICO: (Indiscernible.)"

p.-23

"THE COURT: -- I'm not going to hear -- I'm not going to hear suggestions of unethical behavior.
I mean, you're either going to pursue it or we're not even going to entertain that, so

please continue.

MR. TALARICO: Well, Judge, I will -- I will not pursue it if Mr. Flynn (indiscernible) --
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 2022010905

THE COURT: It's not an issue. You don't get to choose.
MR. TALARICO: I'm aware.

THE COURT: I'm not -- I'm not telling you that you have to do one thing or the other. But the Himmel decision
removes discretion from the equation. You have to act, if you are aware.

So I'm not telling you that -- that you've got to file. You know what you have. But what I'm saying is, if you're going
to make an argument suggesting that other attorneys engaged in unethical behavior, I'm not going to listen to it
unless you're also making a -- making a complaint with the ARDC.

So I'm not interested in attorneys casting aspersions on each other and then not following through, if that makes
sense. Following through"

p- 24
"with the ARDC."
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/29/2023 2:55:05 PM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , '""Paul Dulberg" , "T Kost"

Attachment : UUSE Third Motion for Extension of Time - Copy.rtf;

Group Exhibit 50 - Part 12 of 13 Page 7571
For email attachments go to:
https://www.fraudonthecourt.net/exhibits/Group Exhibit 50_Dulberg-Talarico communication from October, 2020 onward/

GROUP EXHIBIT 50 - PART 12 OF 13
Page 7571 of 8515





FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/29/2023 2:55:18 PM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , '""Paul Dulberg" , "T Kost"

Attachment : UUSE Third Motion for Extension of Time - Copy.rtf;
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FILED DATE: 9/2/2025 9:13 PM 20221010905

Date : 9/29/2023 4:00:37 PM

From : "Paul Dulberg"

To : "Law Office Of Alphonse Talarico"

Cc: "Tom Kost"

BCec : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : Re:

Attachment : 2023-09-29_Draft of UUSE Third Motion for Extension of Time - Copy.pdf;
ATTO00002.txt;

Dear Mr Talarico,
I have attached a PDF marked up with Yellow highlights and Red text bubbles with issues I found with formatting.
Should we add the following case under seal?

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION
Paul Dulberg v. Carolyn Colvin, No. 15C50219

Reason:

Docket item 8 is sealed but contains the Social Security Administrative record (up to the date of filing docket item
8) and has Dulberg's entire medical record including mental health (collected by Illinois Department of Disability
Services) to prove a legal disability exists for 735 ILCS 5/13-214.3(e)(f). The mental health records were suppressed
in the personal injury suit 12LA178 by Mast and Popovich who are also the defendants in this appeal from
17LA377.

Also, I noticed the bankruptcy case was mentioned but am unclear if we are adding it to the record.

Paul
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Date : 9/30/2023 11:51:31 AM

From : "Paul Dulberg"

To : "Alphonse Talarico"

Cc: "Tom Kost"

BCc : "Paul Dulberg"

Subject : 2023-09-30_Keefe-Clerk Envelope with Check.pdf

Attachment : 2023-09-30 Keefe-Clerk Envelope with Check.pdf; ATT00002.txt;

Dear Mr Talarico,
An envelope with a check was delivered to my home today.
Please see the attached file named "2023-09-30 Keefe-Clerk Envelope with Check.pdf”.

My only thought on this at the moment is, could this be a return of a portion of the bail money paid for my brother
Scott’s case.

If it is a portion of Scott's Bail money why is it not made out to him?
Otherwise, I have no idea what this could be for.

Any ideas on why the Clerk of the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court would be issuing me a check for $5,776.00 with no
explanation?

Paul
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